



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CITIGROUP INC., CHARLES PRINCE,
VIKRAM PANDIT, GARY CRITTENDEN,
ROBERT RUBIN, ROBERT DRUSKIN,
THOMAS G. MAHERAS, MICHAEL STUART
KLEIN, DAVID C. BUSHNELL,

Defendants Below, Appellants,

v.

AHW INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP, MFS,
INC., ANGELA H. WILLIAMS, as Trustee of the
Angela H. Williams Grantor Retained Annuity
Trust UAD March 24, 2006, the Angela Williams
Grantor Retained Annuity Trust UAD April 17,
2006, the Angela Williams Grantor Retained
Annuity Trust UAD May 9, 2006, the Angela
Williams Grantor Retained Annuity Trust UAD
November 1, 2007, the Angela Williams Grantor
Retained Annuity Trust UAD May 1, 2008, the
Angela Williams Grantor Retained Annuity Trust
UAD July 1, 2008, and the Angela Williams
Grantor Retained Annuity Trust UAD November
21, 2008,

Plaintiffs Below, Appellees.

No. 641, 2015

Certification of Question of
Law from the United States
Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit
C.A. Nos. 13-4488-cv(L),
13-4504-cv(XAP)

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Of counsel:

Brad S. Karp

Walter Rieman

Susanna M. Buerger

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,

WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

1285 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10019-6064

(212) 373-3000

Stephen P. Lamb (#2053)

Matthew D. Stachel (#5419)

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,

WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200

Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0032

(302) 655-4410

*Counsel for Defendants Below,
Appellants*

Dated: January 11, 2016

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Citations.....	iii
Nature of the Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	5
Statement of Facts.....	8
A. Plaintiffs Acquire Citigroup Stock.....	8
B. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Plan to Sell.....	8
C. Plaintiffs’ Hypothetical Sale on May 17, 2007.....	9
D. Citigroup’s Stock Price Decline Between May 2007 and March 2009.....	10
E. Plaintiffs’ Claimed Damages.....	12
F. Procedural History.....	13
Argument.....	14
I. Stock-Drop Claims by Holders Are Derivative in Nature.....	14
A. Question Presented:.....	14
B. Standard of Review:.....	14
C. Merits:.....	14
1. Stock-Drop Claims by Holders Are Derivative in Nature Under the <i>Tooley</i> Test.....	17
i. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate an Alleged Injury that Is Independent of Any Alleged Injury to Citigroup.....	17
a. The Alleged Harm Is the Decline in the Undistorted Value of Citigroup.....	17

b.	The Differences Between Holder Claims and Purchase or Sale Claims Demonstrate that Holder Claims Are Derivative	20
c.	Disclosure Claims Are Derivative When Based on a Decline in Value of the Corporation	22
ii.	Citigroup Should Receive the Benefit of Any Monetary Remedy	28
2.	The <i>Tooley</i> Test Applies to the Tort Claims at Issue Here.....	33
	Conclusion	35

Exhibits

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit certifying question to this Court dated November 25, 2015.....	Exhibit A
Order of this Court accepting certification of question dated December 4, 2015.....	Exhibit B

Table of Citations

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abraham v. Emerson Radio Corp.</i> , 901 A.2d 751 (Del. Ch. 2006)	20
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)	20
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	21
<i>AHW Inv. P’ship v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	8, 9, 13
<i>Albajian v. Kennedy</i> , 1992 WL 8794 (Del. Ch. Jan. 17, 1992).....	23
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2130607 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2005)	23
<i>Am. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> (<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i>), 2007 WL 789141 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2007)	16
<i>Anderson v. Aon Corp. (Anderson I)</i> , 614 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Anderson v. Aon Corp. (Anderson II)</i> , 674 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Arent v. Distribution Scis., Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1370 (8th Cir. 1992)	14, 15, 16, 22
<i>Arlund v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 461 (E.D. Va. 2002)	14, 15, 22
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y of Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 678 A.2d 533 (Del. 1996)	23

<i>Barsky v. Arthur Andersen, LLP</i> , 2002 WL 32856818 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2002)	16
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	14
<i>Broyles v. Cantor Fitzgerald & Co.</i> , 2013 WL 1681150 (M.D. La. Apr. 17, 2013)	16, 34
<i>Calibre Fund, LLC v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 2010 WL 4517099 (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 20, 2010)	14, 15
<i>In re Caterpillar Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2587479 (D. Del. June 10, 2014)	23
<i>Chanoff v. U.S. Surgical Corp.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 1011 (D. Conn. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 31 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994) (per curiam)	14, 15, 22
<i>Chinn v. Belfer</i> (<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i>), 2005 WL 2230169 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2005)	16
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)	11, 29
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	11
<i>Crocker v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 347 (5th Cir. 1987)	16, 22
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007)	18, 20
<i>Dieterich v. Harrer</i> , 857 A.2d 1017 (Del. Ch. 2004)	28
<i>Dloogatch v. Brincat</i> , 920 N.E.2d 1161 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009)	14, 15
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3294219 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2010)	31

<i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 7758609 (Del. Ch. Dec. 2, 2015).....	26, 30, 32
<i>Elendow Fund, LLC v. Rye Inv. Mgmt.</i> , 588 F. App'x 27 (2d Cir. 2014)	16, 25
<i>Estate of Browne v. Thompson</i> , 727 S.E.2d 573 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012).....	14, 16
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	17, 18, 19, 25
<i>Gaffin v. Teledyne, Inc.</i> , 611 A.2d 467 (Del. 1992)	27, 31
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	18, 19
<i>Glickenhaus & Co. v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Grant Thornton LLP v. Prospect High Income Fund</i> , 314 S.W.3d 913 (Tex. 2010)	15
<i>Harris v. Wachovia Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 1679625 (N.C. Super. Ct. Feb. 23, 2011).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Holmes v. Grubman</i> , 691 S.E.2d 196 (Ga. 2010)	15
<i>Hribar v. Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc.</i> , 900 N.Y.S.2d 449 (App. Div. 2010).....	16, 34
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 741 A.2d 377 (Del. Ch. July 15, 1999).....	23

<i>Lambrecht v. O’Neal</i> , 3 A.3d 277 (Del. 2010)	14
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Lerner v. Prince</i> , 987 N.Y.S.2d 19 (App. Div. 2014).....	11
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998).....	5, 23, 24, 25
<i>Manzo v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31926606 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 2003 WL 21262118 (Del. May 29, 2003).....	5, 24, 25
<i>Melgen v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> (<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i>), 2013 WL 6504801 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013).....	16, 25
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	31
<i>Metro Commc’ns Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Techs. Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004)	25, 34
<i>NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015).....	7, 32, 33
<i>Newman v. Family Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 530 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16, 34
<i>In re NYMEX S’holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3206051 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2009).....	28
<i>Pfeiffer v. Toll</i> , 989 A.2d 683 (Del Ch. 2010)	24
<i>Poole v. N.V. Deli Maatschappij</i> , 224 A.2d 260 (Del. 1966)	27
<i>Poole v. N.V. Deli Maatschappij</i> , 243 A.2d 67 (Del. 1968).....	27

<i>Rathje v. Horlbeck Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2015 WL 4732889 (Ill. App. Ct. Aug. 10, 2015)	14, 15
<i>Rice-Marko v. Wachovia Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 8758626 (S.C. Ct. C.P. Aug. 19, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 728 S.E.2d 61 (S.C. Ct. App. 2012).....	16
<i>Rivers v. Wachovia Corp.</i> , 663 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>San Diego Cty. Emps. Ret. Ass'n v. Maounis</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 104 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	16, 25
<i>Schuster v. Gardner</i> , 25 Cal. Rptr. 3d 468 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	16, 25
<i>In re SemCrude L.P.</i> , 796 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Shirvanian v. DeFrates</i> , 161 S.W.3d 102 (Tex. App. 2004).....	16, 34
<i>Small v. Fritz Cos., Inc.</i> , 65 P.3d 1255 (Cal. 2003).....	15
<i>Smith v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2005)	16, 31, 34
<i>St. Clair Shores Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Eibeler</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	23
<i>Starr Found. v. Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.</i> , 901 N.Y.S.2d 246 (App. Div. 2010).....	14, 15, 22, 27
<i>Stephenson v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 482 F. App'x 618 (2d Cir. 2012)	16, 34
<i>Sweet v. Killinger</i> (<i>In re Wash. Mut., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i>), 2010 WL 2803033 (W.D. Wash. July 15, 2010).....	16
<i>Thornton v. Bernard Techs., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 426179 (Del. Ch. Feb. 20, 2009).....	23

<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 203060 (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 2003), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	19
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tradex Global Master Fund SPC Ltd. v. Titan Capital Grp. III, LP</i> , 944 N.Y.S.2d 527 (App. Div. 2012)	14, 15
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. Litig.</i> , 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993)	23
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S'holder Litig.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)	20
<i>WM High Yield Fund v. O'Hanlon</i> , 2005 WL 6788446 (E.D. Pa. May 13, 2005)	14
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 323 B.R. 844 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)	16

Statutes

Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, 15 U.S.C. §§ 77p(b), 77z-1(b), 77v(a), 78u-4(b)(3), 78bb(f)	31
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7)	29

Other Authorities

Jeffrey W. Apel, <i>Eliminating Claims that Jeopardize the Stature of America's Capital Markets</i> , 5 DePaul Bus. & Com. L.J. 605 (2007)	31
Daniel F. Fischel, <i>Use of Modern Finance Theory in Securities Fraud Cases Involving Actively Traded Securities</i> , 38 Bus. Law. 1 (1982)	21, 26
5E Arnold S. Jacobs, <i>Disclosure and Remedies Under the Securities Laws</i> (2015)	21, 27
Michael A. Perino, <i>Fraud and Federalism, Preempting Private State Securities Fraud Causes of Action</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 273 (1998)	32
